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Jordan T.L. Peters, Esq. (SBN 173936) 
PETERS LAW, INC. 
915 Highland Pointe Dr. Suite 250 
Roseville, CA. 95678 
Telephone: 916-434-6740 
Facsimile: 916-434-6741 

Attorney for Plaintiffs 
JENNA DOEUK, ESRA JONES, 
MONTHICA KEM & MICAELA LUCAS 

FiLE© 
SyjpEriosr Court Califoraiii 

2 

Case MumbffflU". 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO 

JENNA DOEUK, ESRA JONES, 
MONTHICA KEM & MICAELA LUCAS, 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

SCOTT JOHNSON, an individual; 
DISABLED ACCESS PREVENTS 
INJURY, INC., a California corporation; 
and DOES 1 through 10, inclusive 

Defendants. 

Case No. 

DEPARTMENT 
ASSIGNMENTS 

Case Management 35 
Law and Motion 54 

Minors Compromise 40 

COMPLAINT FOR TERMINATION IN 
VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY; 
CONSTRUCTIVE TERMINATION IN 
VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY; SEXUAL 
HARASSMENT—HOSTILE ENVIRONMENT; 
FAILURE TO PREVENT SEXUAL 
HARASSMENT; RETALIATION FOR 
COMPLAINING OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT; 
INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL 
DISTRESS; INVASION OF PRIVACY 

REQUEST FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES 

DEMAND FOR A JURY TRIAL 

Comes now Jenna Doeuk ("DOEUK"), ESRA JONES, ("JONES"), MONTHICA KEM 

("KEM") AND MICAELA LUCAS ("LUCAS") collectively the "PLAINTIFFS" who hereby 

allege as follows. 

1. PLAINTIFFS are citizens of California, residing in Sacramento County. 

2. Defendant DISABLED ACCESS PREVENTS INJURY, INC. ("DISABLED 

ACCESS"), is a corporation incorporated under the laws ofthe State of California. 
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3. PLAINTIFFS are informed and believe that Defendant SCOTT JOHNSON 

("JOHNSON") is the sole shareholder of DISABLED ACCESS. Collectively 

Defendant JOHNSON and DISABLED ACCESS shall be referred to herein as 

"DEFENDANTS". 

4. PLAINTIFFS do not know the true names and capacities of defendants Does 1 

through 10 inclusive, and therefore sues them by those fictitious names. 

PLAINTIFFS are informed and believe, and on that basis allege, that each ofthe 

defendants named as a Doe was in some manner responsible for the injury and 

damage suffered by PLAINTIFFS as alleged in this complaint. PLAINTIFFS are 

informed and believe, and on that basis allege, that each ofthe defendants was 

the agent and employee of their codefendants, and each of them, and in doing the 

things alleged in this complaint was acting within the scope of that agency or 

employment. When the identity of any ofthe DOE defendants become known to 

PLAINTIFFS, PLAINTIFFS will properly amend the Complaint to reflect the true 

name ofthe DOE. 

5. Each act complained of herein was performed or ratified by an officer, director, 

and/or agent ofthe DEFENDANTS and was done with malice, oppression, and/or 

fraud entitling PLAINTIFF to punitive and exemplary damages under California 

Civil Code Section 3294. 

6. Plaintiff DOEUK worked for DEFENDANTS as a legal assistant from September 

2007, until she was wrongfully terminated on June 19, 2012. 

7. Plaintiff KEM was hired by DEFENDANTS in September 2008 and was 

constructively terminated on August 9, 2012. 

8. Plaintiff JONES was hired by DEFENDANTS in December 2007 and was 

constructively terminated on August 9, 2012. 

9. Plaintiff LUCAS was hired by DEFENDANTS on February 8, 2011, and was 

constructively terminated on August 9, 2012. 

10. JOHNSON had and indeed exercised supervisorial duties and had managerial 
PliMiRSI.AWINC. 
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discretion over and in regard to all PLAINTIFFS. 

11. PLAINTIFFS worked for DEFENDANTS as legal assistants. 

12. PLAINTIFFS have exhausted their administrative obligations with the Department 

of Fair Employment and Housing. Their Complaints and Right to Sue letters are 

attached as Exhibits A—D. 

13. DEFENDANTS' office is located in JOHNSON'S home. The house has been 

renovated to accommodate desks and other office items on the first floor. 

14. DEFENDANTS have no Anti-Harassment Policy and no reporting structure in 

place for employees if they have workplace complaint. 

15. When each of the PLAINTIFFS started working for DEFENDANTS, they were 

forced to go through "personal care" training. The purpose of this training was to 

help care for JOHNSON if his personal assistant was absent. 

16. As part of the personal care training, each of the PLAINTIFFS would have to 

arrive early and help JOHNSON get out of bed. 

17. They were forced to take off JOHNSON'S underwear and put on his swim trunks, 

during which JOHNSON'S genitals were exposed. 

18. PLAINTIFFS then would take him to the hot tub. When he was finished in the hot 

tub, the PLAINTIFFS would take him back to his bedroom, take off his wet swim 

trunks, dry him off, put lotion on him, and then get him dressed. 

19. The personal care training forced PLAINTIFFS to touch JOHNSON and see his 

genitals. This personal care training made each PLAINTIFF uncomfortable but 

they were afraid to complain because they thought that they would be retaliated 

against and be fired. In addition, PLAINTIFFS are not required to report 

harassment to the harasser himself. There is no other reporting structure in 

place. 

20. JOHNSON would determine when the PLAINTIFFS had learned the personal care 

routine to his satisfaction. Therefore, he decided arbitrarily when PLAINTIFFS 
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would be released from the personal care duties and permitted to work in the 

position that they were hired for, namely being a legal assistant. Personal care 

training usually lasted approximately two weeks. 

21. JOHNSON also requires the PLAINTIFFS to help him change his clothes. When 

he returns from Court or a meeting, he wants to take off his dress shirt and put on 

a more comfortable shirt. This requires PLAINTIFFS to touch JOHNSON; he also 

puts his arms around their waists when they tuck the shirt down his back. When 

he puts his arms around the PLAINTIFFS his head comes in contact with their 

breasts. JOHNSON has required PLAINTIFFS to do this since each of them 

started working for DISABLED ACCESS. 

22. PLAINTIFFS are very uncomfortable changing JOHNSON'S shirt and often try to 

leave the office area when he returns so that they do not get "picked" to help him 

change. PLAINTIFFS are afraid to tell JOHNSON that they are uncomfortable 

having to touch JOHNSON and change his clothes because they fear retaliation 

for making a complaint. In addition, PLAINTIFFS are not required to report 

harassment to the harasser himself and there is no other reporting structure in 

place. 

23. DEFENDANTS have cameras throughout the office. There is a camera directly 

aimed at each PLAINTIFF. 

24. There are very large flat screen TVs in the office manager's office (62") and in 

JOHNSON'S bedroom (70") that have footage from every camera in the house. 

PLAINTIFFS are constantly watched by JOHNSON. 

25. JOHNSON has an "app" on his phone that permits him to watch the cameras from 

remote locations. Indeed, on more than one occasion, although he was out of the 

office on vacation, he has called the office to complain about something that he 

saw on the camera footage. 

26. The camera above DOEUK'S work station was aimed directly at her breasts. She 

rimiRSLAWtNC. 
>151iIG|[;j\Nl)!'01N"n-DUlVI 

sun 1; 250 
kOSl-VILI.E.CA «678 DOEUK ET AL. VS. SCOTTJOHNSON COMPLAJNT 



4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

did go to JOHNSON and said that the position of the camera made her 

uncomfortable. The camera was adjusted but DOEUK was monitored closely 

after complaining. 

27. DEFENDANTS also put a camera aimed atthe restroom because JOHNSON said 

that the PLAINTIFFS were taking too long when they went to the restroom. 

28. DOEUK confronted JOHNSON about the camera aimed at the restroom. He said 

that he placed it there because they were taking too long to go to the bathroom. 

He asked DOEUK: "How long does it take you to go to the bathroom. It would 

take the most time if you were going 'number two.' How long does it take you to 

go 'number two'"? DOEUK was very uncomfortable with the questioning from 

JOHNSON. 

29. PLAINTIFFS, as part of their job, were forced to perform "field work." For this field 

work, PLAINTIFFS first must help JOHNSON get into his van. They are forced to 

strap in his wheelchair. When they do this, their bodies, including their breasts, 

come in contact with JOHNSON'S body. PLAINTIFFS are very uncomfortable 

performing this task but they are afraid to complain for fear of retaliation. 

30. JOHNSON is perfectly capable of driving the van, which has been modified to 

allow him to drive. 

31. PLAINTIFFS were so uncomfortable going in the van alone with JOHNSON 

because of the way that he would stare at them that they asked if two of them 

could do field work together with him. They felt more comfortable going with a co­

worker rather than being alone with JOHNSON. 

32. During field work, PLAINTIFFS were forced to go into businesses with which they 

have no connection and do not need the services of to see if the business is in 

compliance with ADA regulations. PLAINTIFFS were required to go in to the 

business under the ruse that they are seeking the business' goods and/or 

services. They were also required to ask to use the restroom to determine if the 
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restroom was compliant with the ADA regulations. 

33. PLAINTIFFS were forced to enter "sex stores" such as Suzie's Adult Superstore 

and Adam and Eve. 

34. PLAINTIFFS were forced to enter bars and have had sexual comments made to 

them by the male customers. PLAINTIFFS told JOHNSON what had happened in 

the bar and he simply laughed. 

35. The majority of the time, JOHNSON did not enter the business. He stayed in the 

van and waited for a report from the PLAINTIFFS. 

36. PLAINTIFFS also performed field work at hotels. JOHNSON rented a hotel room 

and PLAINTIFFS were forced to sit in the hotel room with JOHNSON for one hour 

or so before they left. PLAINTIFFS were very uncomfortable entering a hotel 

room with JOHNSON. 

37. JOHNSON also made JONES feed him when he was driving the van. This 

required JONES to reach completely across JOHNSON'S body to the point that 

she had to unbuckle her seatbelt. Her fingers would come in contact with 

JOHNSON'S mouth during this process. JOHNSON could have easily pulled the 

van over and fed himself, but he instead wanted JONES to feed him while he was 

driving. This made JONES incredibly uncomfortable but JONES had no one to 

whom she could complain. 

38. PLAINTIFFS were very uncomfortable performing field work because they were 

going into a business under a ruse—they wanted nothing from the business. 

They felt as though they were committing fraud; however, if they did not perform 

this work, their pay was effected—they lost an opportunity to get a bonus. 

39. PLAINTIFFS believe that JOHNSON was constantly staring at them in a sexual 

way. On one day, KEM went to go get JOHNSON coffee, and she felt that 

JOHNSON was looking at her buttocks. She told a co-worker this. The next thing 

that she knew, JOHNSON took her out on the patio, the only place that has no 
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digital recording devices, and asked KEM if she had told a co-worker that she 

thought that JOHNSON was staring at her buttocks. She admitted that she had. 

JOHNSON' S reply was, "Well am I supposed to just pretend that I did not see it?" 

40. Such a statement by JOHNSON demonstrates that the sexual harassment is on­

going. 

41. JOHNSON has had calendars on his walls that featured women in very skimpy 

swimsuits. These calendars offended PLAINTIFFS, but they had no one to 

complain to. 

42. JOHNSON often mentioned that his favorite restaurant is HOOTERS. He added 

that Sacramento has 8 Hooters Restaurants—the only city in the country with 8 

restaurants. 

43. JOHNSON liked to talk about how he would like to get an Asian mail-order bride. 

44. DOEUK has been on the hiring committee at DISABLED ACCESS and read 

resumes and interviewed applicants. JOHNSON instructed her to make two piles, 

the "good" pile and the "bad" file. JOHNSON would then review the individuals in 

the "good" pile. 

45. Before DOEUK began the interview process, JOHNSON told her not to bring in 

any of the following groups in for an interview, no matter how qualified the person 

might be: men, ugly women, and anyone over thirty. 

46. When JOHNSON began visiting apartment complexes as part of his field work, he 

instructed the PLAINTIFFS to engage in another ruse so that he could claim that 

he had a financial interest in the apartment complex. 

47. JOHNSON told LUCAS to call around to neighbor community colleges to see if 

any disabled students needed help with their rent if they lived in a complex that he 

was interested in suing. 

48. LUCAS was also told to place an advertisement in "Disabled Dealer," a legitimate 

resource for disabled individuals, seeking disabled students who needed 
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assistance with their rent if they lived in a complex that he was interested in suing. 

49. LUCAS was able to locate about 12 students whom JOHNSON sends 

approximately $100 or $150 per month to put toward rent. 

50. At one point, JOHNSON asked one of the students to whom he sends money to 

sign a Declaration. The student responded that, had it be known that the money 

came with a motive, the student would not have taken it. 

51. PLAINTIFFS were asked at various times to complete homework for JOHNSON'S 

son. They wrote papers and completed projects. 

52. There have been numerous times in which PLAINTIFFS, while driving JOHNSON 

on field work, that he would simply name a business, apartment complex or other 

entity. Just the act of "driving by" JOHNSON called that a "personal encounter" in 

his complaints and other documents. The next time that he visited the property, 

more often than not he simply sent in one of the PLAINTIFF'S to look for ADA 

violations and to purchase something, if the business sold goods, and to ask to 

use the bathroom. He would call such actions by the PLAINTIFFS a "visit" to the 

property even if he never left the van. 

53. Prior to her wrongful termination, DOEUK was suspended from her job as a result 

of bringing up many ofthe issues in this complaint to JOHNSON. 

54. Recently, during their performance evaluations, JOHNSON demanded that 

LUCAS, JONES, and KEM sign a document that stated that nothing that has 

happened during their employment has violated their rights and that everything is 

fine and fair in the workplace. LUCAS and JONES, at first, refused to sign the 

document. At that point, JOHNSON threatened to take away their ability to earn 

bonuses based upon the number of complaints that they can get filed within a 

certain period of time. LUCAS and JONES, with their livelihood threatened, 

signed the document but added several caveats after their signatures. KEM also 

felt that she had no choice but to sign the document because, if she did not sign it. 
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she thought that she would be fired. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION BY DOEUK ONLY 

AGAINST DISABLED ACCESS AND DOES 1 TO 10 INCLUSIVE 

FOR TERMINATION 

IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY 

55. PLAINTIFFS re-allege all allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 to 54, supra, as if 

fully set forth here. 

56. Prior to her wrongful termination, DOEUK was suspended from her job as a result 

of bringing up many ofthe issues set forth in this complaint to JOHNSON. 

57. DOEUK was wrongfully terminated on June 19, 2012, in violation of the 

established public policy associated with the following California specific California 

statutes: Government Code Sections 12940 et seq. and the California 

Constitution. DOEUK has also been wrongfully terminated under other California 

statutes according to proof. 

58. DOEUK has been damaged by her wrongful termination in that she has suffered a 

loss of income and suffers from anxiety and other physical and emotional 

symptoms as the direct result ofthe DEFENDANT'S wrongful termination of 

DOEUK. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION BY JONES. KEM & LUCAS ONLY 

AGAINST DISABLED ACCESS AND DOES 1 TO 10 INCLUSIVE, 

FOR CONSTRUCTIVE TERMINATION 

IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY 

59. PLAINTIFFS re-allege all allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 58, supra, as if 

fully set forth. 

60. JONES, KEM, & LUCAS worked in unlawful, intolerable conditions, as set forth in this 

Complaint Indeed, the conditions in which JONES, KEM & LUCAS were forced to 

work in were both subjectively and objectively intolerable. A reasonable person would 
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have no choice but to resign. As such, JONES, KEM, & LUCAS, due to the intolerable 

conditions, had no choice but to resign from their positions. 

61. PLAINTIFFS have been constructively tenninated in violation of the following California 

specific Califomia statutes: Government Code Sections 12940 et seq. as well as the 

Califomia Constitution, Article I , Section L DEFENDANTS have also constructively 

terminated JONES, KEM & LUCAS under other California statutes and the common law 

according to proof 

62. JONES, KEM & LUCAS have been damaged by their constructive terminations in that 

they suffered a loss of income and suffer from anxiety, depression, and other physical and 

emotional symptoms as the direct result of DEFENDANTS' unlawful activities that forced 

them to resign. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION BY PLAINTIFFS 

AGAINST DEFENDANTS AND DOES 1 TO 10 INCLUSIVE, 

SEXUAL HARASSMENT—HOSTILE ENVIRONMENT UNDER 

THE FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT 

63. PLAINTIFFS re-allege all allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 to 62, supra, as if 

fully set forth here. 

64. PLAINTIFFS, females, belong to a protected class as such is defined under 

California's Fair Employment and Housing Act ("FEHA"). CAL. GOVT CODE § 

12940 et seq. 

65. PLAINTIFFS were subject to daily sexual harassment from the day that they 

began working for DEFENDANTS. 

66. Indeed, JOHNSON made PLAINTIFFS "cross train" as personal care assistants, 

although none of them have any experience in this field, and see JOHNSON, their 

supervisor naked; they were forced to rub lotion on him; and they were forced to 

get him dressed. 
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67. The harassment continued when JOHNSON would make the PLAINTIFFS come 

into his office and help change his shirt or buckle him into the van, as these 

activities made their breasts and torsos touch JOHNSON. 

68. JOHNSON also made frequent sexual comments in the workplace. 

69. JOHNSON has sexual calendars hanging in plain sight. 

70. JOHNSON would also stare at PLAINTIFFS' breasts and buttocks. 

71. This harassment is unwelcome to all PLAINTIFFS. 

72. This harassment would be objectively offensive to a reasonable person and was 

objectively offensive to PLAINTIFFS. 

73. The harassment has been on-going since each PLAINTIFF started working for 

DISABLED ACCESS and it is so severe and pervasive that it has altered the 

terms and conditions of each PLAINTIFF'S work. 

74. DISABLED ACCESS has no Anti-Harassment Policy and no complaint structure 

that PLAINTIFFS could have utilized. Their only recourse was to complain to their 

harasser, which the law does not require. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION BY PLAINTIFFS 

AGAINST DISABLED ACCESS AND DOES 1-10 INCLUSIVE 

FOR FAILURE TO PREVENT SEXUAL HARASSMENT 

UNDER SECTION 12940(k) OF THE FEHA 

75. PLAINTIFFS re-allege all allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 74, supra, 

as if fully set forth here. 

76. Under the FEHA, section 12941(k), there is an independent cause of action that 

can be brought against an employer that fails to take reasonable steps to prevent 

sexual harassment from occurring. 

77. In this case, DISABLED ACCESS had no Policy or complaint structure in place 

that would have allowed it to take action to ensure that the working environment 

was not permeated with sexual harassment and/or to rid the environment of the 
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unlawful harassment. Thus DISABLED ACCESS did not fulfill its statutory duty to 

prevent sexual harassment as is required by the FEHA. 

78. PLAINTIFFS have been damaged by DISABLED ACCESS' failure to prevent and 

then cure the sexually hostile environment in that suffer from anxiety and other 

physical, mental, and emotional symptoms as the direct result of DISABLED 

ACCESS' statutory failures. 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION BY PLAINTIFFS 

AGAINST DISABLED ACCESS AND DOES 1-10 FOR 

RETALIATION IN VIOLATION OF THE FEHA 

79. PLAINTIFFS re-allege all allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 78, supra, 

as if fully set forth here. 

80. The FEHA prohibits an employer from retaliating against any individual who 

makes or has made a complaint of unlawful harassment. CAL. GOVT CODE § 

12940(h). 

81. PLAINTIFFS complained about the unlawful harassment that they endured. 

82. After making such complaints, DOEUK was suspended and then terminated. 

DOEUK'S termination was directly related to her complaints about unlawful 

conduct. Furthermore, after making such comments, LUCAS, KEM, and JONES 

were treated differently from other employees. 

83. PLAINTIFFS have been damaged by the DEFENDANTS' conduct in that they 

were terminated or constructively terminated from their positions and suffer from 

anxiety and other physical, mental, and emotional symptoms as the direct result of 

the DEFENDANT'S conduct 

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION BY PLAINTIFFS 

AGAINST DEFENDANTS AND DOES 1-10 INCLUSIVE 

FOR INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS 

84. PLAINTIFFS re-allege all allegations setforth in paragraphs 1 through 83, supra, 

as if fully set forth here. 
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85. DEFENDANTS engaged in the conduct as set forth in this complaint. 

86. Indeed, DEFENDANTS have sent PLAINTIFFS into businesses or other 

commercial entities and forced them to pretend that they needed the goods or 

services of that business. They were also instructed to request to use the 

restroom and take pictures of the business overall. 

87. PLAINTIFFS knew that the information that they were collecting would be used by 

DEFENDANTS to threaten to sue or to sue the businesses or other commercial 

entities for ADA violations. 

88. PLAINTIFFS felt as though they were acting in a fraudulent manner that was 

setting these businesses up for costly litigation. 

89. By engaging in the conduct set forth in this Complaint, DEFENDANTS and others 

acted extremely, outrageously, and beyond the bounds of all civilized 

behavior/conduct. Such extreme and outrageous conduct was committed with the 

intention of causing, or reckless disregard ofthe probability of causing, emotional 

distress to the PLAINTIFFS. 

90. By virtue of DEFENDANTS' and others' conduct the PLAINTIFFS have suffered 

severe and extreme emotional distress in that they suffer from anxiety, and other 

physical, mental, and emotional symptoms. 

91. It is foreseeable that conduct, such as that alleged in this Complaint, would cause 

extreme and severe emotional distress to anyone who is victimized by such 

conduct, such as the PLAINTIFFS. 

92. The conduct alleged in this Complaint did, in fact, cause PLAINTIFFS to suffer 

severe and extreme emotional distress. 

93. PLAINTIFFS have been damaged by the DEFENDANTS' conduct in that DOEUK 

was terminated from her position and that JONES, KEM & LUCAS were 

constructively terminated from their positions. All PLAINTIFFS suffer from 

anxiety, and other physical, mental, and emotional symptoms as the direct result 

ofthe DEFENDANTS' conduct. 

I'ifCnRS J J\W INC. 
)! 5 HIOI tl>\Nl) I'OINTEURrvI 

SlJriP,250 
RCiSl-:VIl,Li'.CA ';5(".78 DOEUK ET AL. VS. SCOTTJOHNSON COMPLAINT 



SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION BY PLAINTIFFS 
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AGAINST DEFENDANTS AND DOES 1 TO 10 INCLUSIVE FOR 

INVASION OF PRIVACY UNDER THE CALIFORNIA 

CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTION 1 AND THE COMMON LAW 

94. PLAINTIFFS re-allege all allegations setforth in paragraphs 1 through 93, supra, 

as if fully set forth here. 

95. PLAINTIFFS have a reasonable expectation of privacy in the workplace. Even 

when told, however, that cameras would be installed in the office, the amount of 

cameras and the extent ofthe monitoring by DEFENDANTS was not reasonable 

and would be offensive to a reasonable person. It was subjectively offensive to 

PLAINTIFFS 

96. JOHNSON monitored the workplace from his bedroom on a 72 inch television and 

could monitor the work areas from remote locations. Each PLAINTIFF had a 

camera pointed directly at her. For a period of time, DOEUK'S camera had been 

pointed at her breasts. 

97. Until DOEUK complained, there was a camera pointed at the bathroom which 

allowed JOHNSON to monitor how long each employee spent using the restroom. 

98. The manner in which each ofthe PLAINTIFF'S privacy was violated would be 

highly offensive to a reasonable person. It was highly offensive to PLAINTIFFS. 

99. Based upon the invasion of privacy endured by PLAINTIFFS, PLAINTIFFS have 

been injured in that they have had their privacy invaded and have suffered anxiety 

and other physical, mental, and emotional symptoms. 

I'lmiRSLAWlNC. 
JlSniGHLANDl'OlNTIiURIVJ 

sum-250 
ROSIiVlLLK.CA 95678 DOEUK ET AL. VS. SCOTT JOHNSON COMPLAINT 



PRAYER FOR RELIEF 
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100. PLAINTIFFS re-allege all allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 99, 

supra, as if fully set forth here. 

101. PLAINTIFFS pray for the following relief: 

a. Special damages in an amount to be proven at trial but in an amount within 

the jurisdiction of this Court; 

b. General damages in an amount to be proven at trial but in an amount within 

the jurisdiction of this Court; 

c. Punitive damages in an amount to be proven at trial as permitted by law; 

d. Economic damages in an amount to be proven at trial but in an amount 

within the jurisdiction of this Court; 

e. Compensatory damages in an amount to be proven at trial but in an amount 

within the jurisdiction of this Court; 

f. Attorney's fees and costs of suit; 

g. An injunction enjoining DEFENDANTS and each of them, from continuing to 

engage in the conduct alleged in this Complaint; 

h. Any other relief the Court deems appropriate. 

DATED: August 15, 2012 PETERS LAW, INC. 

JORDAN T.L PETERS 

Attorney for Plaintiffs: Jenna Doeuk, Esra 
Jones, Micaela Lucas, and Monthica Kem 

f'LTLRSLAWINC. 
)i5 Hini iij\ND I'oiN'n; DRI vi 

sum- 251) 
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/ / T x î DEPARTMENT OF FAI.R EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING u^tsrr^s p^Li.^ 

Augusi 09, 2012 

Jenna Dcsuk 

915 Hightend Pointe Drive Suite 150 

Roseville, CA 95678 

RE: 25352-12630 - Ooeuk Jenna - Right To Sue 

Noiice of Case Closure and Righl to Sue 

Dear Jenna Doeuk: 

This letter informs you that the above-referenced complaini ihai was filed with the 
Depariment. of Fair Emptoymenl and Hcusing (DFEH) has been closed effective Augusi 
09, 2012 because an rmniediate Right to Sise nolice was requested. DFEH will lake no 
further aciion on the complaini 

This letier is also your Righl So Sue notice. According to Govemment Code section 
12965, sohdivisson {b), a cm\ sdton may be broughl under Ihe provisions of ihe Fair 
Empto>-'meril and Housing Acl agair^st the person, employer, icibor organization or 
employment agency named in the sbovs-faferenced ccmplai.nL The civil action musi be 
filed within one year froni the date of this letter. 

To obtain a federal Right to Sue notice, you must visit ihe U.S. Equal Employment 
Opportunity Commissior^ (EEOC) to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this 
DFEH Notice of Cass Closure or wih'm 300 days of ihe alleged dtscriminalory acl, 
whichever is eariier. 

DFEH does not retain case fiies beyond Ihree years after a complaini is filed, unless the 
case is slif.1 open at the end of the three-year period. 

Sincerely, 

Oepartment Fair Emptoymenl and Housing 

cc: Lawyers irtcwporaLing Service. Agsnl to Sewce fcr OB̂MeJS Assess Prevents rrpr\s tnt. 

ScoU .Jsftri«>n 



{ i \ CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYiVJENT AND HOUSING 
, ̂ 3 e^-l?toyME^^• 4' 1"\ 

25352-12530 

915 Hiflhtend Pgin?s Drivg Suste 150 Ro5oviKe CA 9567S 

HAiMEO iS THE Efv!=lOYtR, ?eS£ON, LA30R CRGAK!ZAT(ON". EMPLOy ;̂EMT AOENCV Af>PR£NTtC£SHiP COMMITTEE. CR 
STATE OF? l.,CK: î GOVS^NMSKT AGEf̂ CY '.'WO DISCRIf.̂ lMAIED i^GAlMS" ME' 

Disabtsa Access Picvents W'lury, (nc, iav.-yers litco.'pa'aiing Ssrwne 

27 to (aa away Oa:-.s Or. Ste 150K Saa aiiie/Tjo. CA 95333 

Juni 15.20^2 Pr>va:e Crnproyer 

StxAiJohr&on 51 Ko-.-snd.̂  Avenue C£nni;î >3eJ CA 95603 

r i tpc, ..ptusi v-fl S*?VS 5:W- r i T - V , i i i ^ . Dpjr!:ja'.:fi C:jrfr<s;--,.-. O i ) Ec j 3C n; CTK-^-J CI ite apEh "rjaua; V. Crec C-=x-.:- JTU Fty ics E^-J.' 

S j -iJC^V-s i"--! ir^Trplci!-. l is ' : i;KS.-r ptretp, 3! ;=.-[ay -x-iSa f a l aw d mc- -Swo <rf CiiJi!iT.:j i m ';51'-j K z : d .17 krc-.-. >. i5=, fet . : ;n j ' j m cc.-.arci I.T 

^ 'rif-;; August 09, 2012 Ai Roseville •• ' • Jordan Peters, attorney for complajnani 

D?EH-aC€4)30W7r.2) • - Aug 139.2012 ST̂ -e«FC.-i-KKJ,SA 
OH?A.RT,MEMTOr FAfR EMPi,OYr4ENir At'iO HOUSiiVC - •• 

P j y a "."2 



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING 
f l ( ' f - ''gjS Et.'PiOVt.'E.T 

CO.MPIA!.!̂  Of OiSCRtf/JhJA.TK!N ONDER THE PROVIS!0,MS 0.= THE CAUFOf?̂ ,'IA FAIR EMRLOYMfWr ANO 
;p?^s!fc; • HOUSING ACT 

C Jun 15.2012 

- Sea- GcRSer 

OanretJ a v.ofk snWronrrfjni 'rs-e di.s:airT--:r.aljor» iijid'o; mtiliaiiOO. TD(7!i!n,Titscl, Olttei 
Si-'Spci^ol fai:u-re to prevent hgrassniai!, Hosl£.& se.iual harassmer>,t enviTcnirerit 

I V.3S ?orca<J io v,-ar5( m an anv'ii-Q.-TOiiril cn which' sexual fisiassfiififil occurred daity f.':y boss began my emptoyfiranl rraking me <t-feis f.i.'n, 
ants, Sfifoughov! rny ̂ nptoymurii plsani me cn sttiisltoiis vjJiiare rnj- fceitiy would twie ir;to contact wiii Ena. He maris ccrotanl sexua: 
renarlts and starssS st my faot!y. Titsre w'as no An3"-D1S5.T?ri:n3ia»Ti Po:«y and no reporar.g siTuCJiisS' L5 place. 

DFEî -3C0-G30(07/1?) A«g09,2fl12 ST.ATf̂  OF CALirORNIA 
DSPARTMENT OF FAIR Et>lPLOY!.fE?>iT AWD .HOUSLMQ - • .,.. • 



EXHIBIT B 



STAiTE a r CAI S-CfiK'Ji - STATE X\D CtfSSt'J.T.R SERi CE3 AStf-'D' •GCVER*,CH iU.VtlMa G. 6SO'.'.':. ,1.IE, 

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING D.KtCK5ft f--wYuaw CHING 

August 09, 20T2 

Esra Jones 

915 Hightend Pointe Drive Suite 250 

Roseville. CA 95678 

RE: 25309-12510-R - Jones Esra - Right To Sue 

Notice of Case Closure and Right io Sue 

Dear Esra Jones: 

This !ett.er informs you thai ihe above-referenced complaint that v/as filed v/ith the 
Department of Fair Empfoymeni and Housing (DFEH) has been cJosed effective .August 
09, 2012 because an imrnediate Righl to Sue notice v.'as requested, DFEH will lake no 
further action on Ihe complaint. 

This leiter is also yaur Right lo Sue nouce. According lo Governrnenl Code section 
12965. subdivision (b.). a civii action m«iy be brought under the provisions of the Fair 
Emptoymenl and Housing Aclagshsl the person, employer, labor orgcmixolion cr 
employmenl agency named in the above-referenced compfajni. The civil aciion must be 
filed wilhin one year from tite dale of th;s letter. 

To obtfftn a federal Right lo Sue notice, you must visit the U.S. Equal Employment 
Opportunity Commiisston (EEOC) to file a complaint wilhin 30 days of receipt of this 
DFEH Noiice of Case Closure cr v/ilhfn 300 days of the alleged d«schm:natofy aci, 
whichever is earlier. 

DFEH does not retain t^se files beyond three years after a complaini is filed, unless ihe 
case is ssiit open at ihe end of the three-year period. 

Sincerely, 

Dcportmenl of Fair EmpSoyment and Housmg 

CC'. Lsv.vars incorpoio-irig Service A.gcraflcr Ser..ics fer 0.sab;l.ty Acsoss Preventsln;ury, ti^t. 

ScoE! Johrso,-* 



It} • >v:\ CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING 
I ^ »> 1 ^ ^- \ EM?LOY,VE.'>T 
^^'l^L ~ 'Mil 

'- ' - • ^ ^ ^ S ^ - ^ ' ' CC'-'PIA';;?- Oi- ZS^m^ r,'-NS!:»': yWI^R T H E PSOVSrNSOF-HE CAL fORKiA R«R£(.'P'..C|->?.'Z'iT -iVSD HU^s -.-ti ACT 

25309--i25l0-R 

EsraJo:̂ e5 •{916i<i5*5-OV.ia 

915 Highlanc) Pcjirts DjT,rs Suila 250 î 05SVTl!e CA, 2-5678 

MAMED la THE EWPiON-cR, PcfiSGN. Lî SOR Or?G,WF2ATION, B-l=LOYMEhfT AGEMCY APPHENTICESH;? COMMITTEE OS 
STATE OR LOCAl. OOVEPjvlMECT AGE.NCV V/HO DJSCRlMiN'AieD AG>\IMST WE: 

Cistctiy Atxess Pfwerls injiiry. Inc Lav.^ers fncniTporabia Sc-ri-ice 

27 iO GaiSivgy Oa;<s Drive Siilc 150M Saaanwn-jj. CA 95S33 

7 .AU3C3.3012 Private Errtfcyer 

'.T-o F z : ^ " a N ! : , " w " - 3 , : 

Scori Johrrsoft &!d:^KavaraiaAv<iiiuc CamadiasJ C*A95€M 

1 wa,*r E6pu(3i/a tr.-t5 TrjcP2 SI oEjit ^ l-^-rrnv fr^.(s;.-ii U-.,:!l d;.e D?i>5:*nr''^ «^ Fi:r EtR^i'^jncF^ »fcsja.rrgprjv,iiis*i-.iMr,:) r-ic iL;ndf;r:'::^f.jcijr'.f-nd' ^Ajirl a le3sj,L*(r.?:ir:»r.i.rr. 
rr.T-M- -,' nxai: : ; : : 3-3 Ui i -Esi i j ! E3r2"0-i-nr.yi /Jp3nr5i.r,> Ccn-ra5.';cr; fECQCi la 04 i X P C - i - - : M i M v S - 0 1 t c f - . p d <!n JTCH T;;L.aD Ct Ci ' .^ C::-i-fi r -J *C".-C5 S i n ' 
Cf w3;n 313.3 toi Kt tel -jas-id iLsBvrcx^r>i i r i ciHlSi'.'Cr ccr.-'cr 

i .̂ a•.-e net t c ^ - c.-j.-joMi ml-j u-iiiiT^ T i j rr^iA'sn. rtir ) rMt e i*. t j w d «> ( im cif 111 ttn ran <i3 ta. . t--^F.j;.-o 0 c ftc •Ospjrt.'i.irl e! f 3J (-•(T5ii:3--.n-.l i-j5 K i - x ' ^ ^ 
5.-c .-C/torar>i3:j=f~^o w;«a-cc^^^•u••'l«,^^^ l i - W i i r l h.-n«3=r r i c M i m l^afe=^ad''Ca'J^p:£Jar^Hccf.»3C^;.m 

ca.Tj'j3-1 l i ioj, zns surtax fc'.ceil ̂ rstsi^ 'r.iEl tmtn/;.i"5rr,s;'.-::3inr3 tiE-l, j«J 'ilcurc !'viiilr(E=rii-.i2;r51 Cf.--.--̂ . t trje. 

: August 09, 2012 At Roseville - ~~ - - Jordan Peters, Atiorney for Complainant 

D=EH.3CTf-030 i07r(2; - - i : Aug C9,2012 s:i\jt c;c(u7aR.N'A 
0£PA,RTN-!E?'JT CF FA1.=? ^f,'.?tOyivlEKT A.\'D KQUStNG 1 ; A t̂g 09, 2(3112 



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING 

mi iK^ ' COMPLAtfIT Of OlSCRIM!MAtjO.S3 Û JDER THE PROVISiONS 0" TT-iE CALiFO.WIA FA:R£MPL0YJ,!ENT MiD 
^ " ^ . ^ HOUSING ACT 

Hafassfpenl, Roialfaiuwi 

Au5C3.20^2 

Sex- Genaer 

tDericd a wort! cnvircnmesn! frgs nJ ciscrtrranaunn and'or j"CU::i3iij)Ti Fciced ta qvi.i, Qihsi 
Put tsfi probaEon, fsibjre ia pfevsni itaiassntfirx hiKiit'O scMiai }io.niS5in3ri 

! vraA forced Sg wofh «*< at̂  eftviroramifii fn v/W^ s«W33 l-3Tas.£me«i occurreO 6si>j N'y tjcss Ssetsm iny oniplaŷ ntc-,' rFaWr.g rra d:uss fim, 
anfl, inrougriot'l my einpioymsfti pisced mt; ir, silusii-oinis- v.fcsrs ray ijody vrtiutd ccir.-e cnt» ainisci -.vuh tiis. Ha rKaiJs ccnstdnt sexual 
lairartis and stareti ai my Oody. Thare ',-,'as no Atnli-Ksofin-jsiattoTi Po;xv ar:d rto feporting strudLre m plata. 

OFEH-300-O30«07.;i2) ;:-.v;-^-...CL Aug C9,.2012 STATCOF CALIFORNiA 
DEPARTf/ENTO? FAIR EM.F10Yr»irNT AND HQUS:WG , - 7 AltgflS, 2012 

Pa.Si r.? 



EXHIBIT C 



ft 1 DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING 
- ~ 2 . T . - r Sa i l SiSO • E). Cr;.s •, CA: SS/fO 

^'^***.-<^ •*.&-7»- (ji=li.iLii3-„ri, eai^Su. CCf..l?.*:.:rrT;H';fe." cn.r^,' 

Augusi 09. 2012 

Monthrca Kem 

915 Hishlaitd Poinle Drive Suite 250 

Roseville. CA 95678 

RE: 25357-12635 - Kem Monlhica - Righl To Sue 

Nolice of Case Closure and Right lo Suo 

Dear Monthica Kem: 

This letter Informs you that iho above-referenced complaint that was ffed wilh Ihe 
Department of Fair Emptoymenl and Housing (OFEH) has been closed effective August 
(J9, 2012 because an iimmediate Righl to Sue notice was requested. DFEH witi ta.ke no 
further action on Ihe complaint. 

This letter is also your Right lo Sue notice. According to Government Code section 
129S5, subdivision (b). a civi! action may be broughl under the provisions of the Fair 
Emptoymenl and Housing Aci against tfie person, employer, labor opganlzation or 
employment agency rjamed in ihe above-referenced complaint. The dvil action must be 
filed \'i\Xr\m one year from the date of this letier. 

To obsain a federal Right to Sue nolice, you must visit the U.S. Equal Employmenl 
Opportuniiy Commission (EEOC) to fiia a complaint wiUnin 30 days of receipt of this 
DFEH Notice of Csse Closure o; v/ithin 300 days of the alleged discriminatory acL 
whichever ts eariier. 

DFEH does noi retain case files beyond Oiree years after a complain' is filed, unless Ihe 
case is stilt open at the end of ihe three-year period. 

Sincerely, 

Oeparlmeni cf Fair Employment and Housing 

cc. Lswygi tncorjxsailng Seivtcs , AgenJ for S-orvtce far OisaDsed Aaass Prevent?, (njurv, inc. 

Scou j£!ftrs-3n 



i-ii: - r CAUFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING 
EK:PLOYMEf«fT 

\ ^ ' ^ ^ f ^ ^ ^ f •• cciv?L'j?f̂ o-F rss.zm!.:Km:i% urQEis rhs j'aw.siO'^s cy-iccA^jPcns-A FAIR EM=>;OVWÎ NI' .j\in-cyuai>K; ACr 

: - ' - : . > - - ~ h 

25357-12635 

«13 Hrg5iilHim Poblte Privs Stnte .253 ROSevife CA SS&Tg 

NA^EO IS THE EivtB-OVER, PES50N. LABOR ORGAHiZMlOH. EMPIOVMEMT AGENCV, APPHENTFC^SHiP CO.V-MlTTcE 0?! 
STATE OR LOCAL. GO'/cRNMgNTAG&MCY VVHO DJSCRiMIWATED AGAir^STuVlE. 

O'MWsd Access PrevsnSs iriiury, Ir-c, Ijaw/et ifit»rpofa.ti;rg Sorvisa 

2710 Gateivay 03;'.£ Onvo. StiitD ISAM Sacrarnerto, CA 95S33 

7 AiiO 03.. 20 i 2 Pr<va:e EirpJ^ySf 

Scoil Jclinsfln 512* Koftvirstte Ave. C?.r<n;ttiosi CA 95603 

n::iO Ir-javS.-rrau.5 Etsj^;EnC-syrsn:QrMiriTiiCm!r:si.'!-'iEECUj-icsa<2:~.i5:wi<».3-r,-iVoc3>jctf«te;iciwOFEH-r:i'js6Ccc;^'.-?sris;O£j3' 

i r.3 ,G /-.al u«^i occrifi,j trci u-wXrftj «5,..*?.'.;. c.̂  3 nai ,> rt t;i.s,si5 cr; ra ĵ or f t l i i i r i *S3 i» ?o i or.̂ î ^u^^d fl i5 cite Oi.Jiisn» J cl rjv Dr.;.>,'c*r.i ifJ3 Kcjt̂ %: 's 
p?..ry - j r ; ^ m ; ; l : ^ r , ilXipes^ 3 cOn^^^^^I ' O ' ^ TO CC^''.:?^^^ rar, O&r^n C f ^ < f n t r« X o a f '.^.ir.B.v. r -J^r^ t A ^ t s n " 

9;. aj3:s.trq tta cm^^ai •• s.-n <in-;.r.r«3 ' i^ '-*^ pw^wiy ni psruir/urao ;r!,7c^. cl os C J ; J ! » I r.r, cssa K 3 «rr,- t.m-->c ,̂;. a:. C'.:.SIT.J.-;JI XJV..; «.-;:)i,'. .TC 
can!tf2s-.i ca trt::!; z::si trrjrcs cf,:s:;:3 rvirrrs !tK:rj:d nr/ c:fc..i:n2:::̂ -: jins t.-::iri ^rui s rf-cis^-a ms; ^ .̂:!^ rK::::::.T,a-ZzMn r„-: n re. 

Dl- -.': August 09,2012 Al Roseville . • • ; 5..:Jofdan Peters, attomey for complainant 

DFEH-5£t033 (07<12j . • • i " :- Aijg 09.3Q12 STATE C? cy i FCR-. 
OEPAHT-MEKT OF FAR Ef.tPLOVN'.ENT AND HOUSiMG ,- - AAIH C 9 ^ 1 2 



/ r > \ CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING 
/,!/ -r '4* E'.'-=iOv«.rrrjr 

.VJ OF OJSCRlMLVATiON UND-R THE PROViSIONS OF THF CAI tFOR '̂IA FAIR EMPtOVWilMT AXD 
HOUSING ACT 

Haraiisr!;ani, figl^ilisiign 

. :.. -. c.--.r-.-- ;;5.g.C9.20i2 

•-' ' •7" ' ' •'• Sex- Gersdct 

Deniei! a vvcrk environfneni free of dJsavroiJialion ancf/or fclaiiaiien, FtitcetJ to quit, Oiher 
fa^ijrs 10 ssi=r,-ant iwiHssmarJ, tostite .sexual taiassmenl ctivl:cn;nanJ 

I Wcss forc«l lo w-otK li* an ersyirciiitwrj hi •.•.•t-jrJi SS-.C-H! fi;snissrneni ocsairred daiJy. My feass bc^n my emptavme.'M iraSirg me ctress liim, 
ard. tr lOMshuul rny eflrptoymait plased nia cn aiuations v,t.ere tny isotfy v.'ou'.i corns into oanvscl hs. Ks ratJe <OTisiant semril 
fern3.'1-;s a'lC stared at my tsoii. TT̂ cro was ws Axli-QiactrtiiRaliop Pclicy cJrtf rs' reponing slntcluiX) m ptaoo. 

DrEH-3OO-O.30CC7/12* , .. Ayr-C9 2012 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
DEP>^"^f/.Efff OF FAIR efc».PlOYr-.1Et-,T AfiD HOUSIN'G - -• • .; •. p^s fB JQ]2 
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^ . •« ic . ._ STAT^ CFCALTOTv-fc",- STATE hKQ CO^ait.'ES £ESM)CE8A!iF.KCV CiOVESN'OS Sil.V^jSI) G. ESOV.N J5. 

^(^ I'M 10 i) l DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING 

Augusi 09, 2012 

Mica eta Lucas 

915 Highland Pointe Drive Suiie 250 

Rosevlile, CA 95678 

RE: 25350-1253S - Lucas Micaete - Righl To Sue 

Notice of Cose Closure and Righl to Sue 

Dear Kiicaela Lucas: 

This letter Informs you that ihe above-referenced complaint lhat was filed wlh the. 
Departmenl of Fair Employment and Housing (OFEH) has been dosed effecSive August 
09,2012 because an fmmedtate Right to Sue notice was requested. DFEH will lake no 
further action on ihs compiainL 

This leiter is also your Righi to Sue nolice. According lo Govemment Cisds section 
12965. subdivision (b). a civil action may be brought under ihe provisions oftlie Fair 
Employment and Housing Aci against ihe person, employer, lalx>r organization or 
emptoymenl agency named in Ihe above-referenced oompiaint The dvil action musl be 
tiled vithin one year from the date of Ihis leiter. 

To obtain a federal Right lo Sue notice, you musl v'ssil the U.S. Equal Employment 
Opportuniiy Commission (EEOC) lo ftte a compisinl v;ilhin 30 days of receipl of this 
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or wiijitn 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act. 
v/hichever is esirtier. 

DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years afler a complaint is filed, urt!ess the 
case is slill open ai the end of Ibie Ihree-year period. 

Sincerely. 

Oeparlmeni of Fair Employment snd Housing 

cc; Ur,v>'-dis lRcotpora.it-g Servxe , A^n i for Ser\'H:ie to.' Oisabtad .Access Prevsrtts tnjvcfy. Ins. 



/ V • ' i^^ CALIFORNIA OEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING 
j X l i i i ^ "jJ. I EMPLOY r,;&M'r 

25350-12636 

f.; casta Liicas {9S6)s'.3J-a740 

9 i 5 Highland Pointe D.nve Suiii> 250 Rossvdle, CA 05673 

NAti'ED ts THE E.MPLOyEft. PERSON. LABOf? OfiG^.NI/AT10^4, EMPLOYf.lEOT AGENCY. APPRENTICESHIP COrvlMrfTEE. OR 
5TATE 03 LOCAL GOVER ;̂MENT AGENCV VWO DISCRiM'W.ATED AGAINST ME 

D;>iii!e«i A:,cess P-'wenis trjury. Iitt. ia-̂ fiysTs trrconKiratin̂  Service 

27t5 Gasv.'ay Osfcs O.-ive Suits. Sscrams.-.tn. CA 95333 

7 Aug 09,20J2 Pffv-pte EnrpJsriiBr 

- ^ ; - " ^ J V S . 

Scc:s Jcl'.nson 5124 Kavanda Ave. Cajrrtidhad CA856QS 

/ • ' i ' . ^ : . I fri.-i! '.-ri; a-a i j a Fs;;';!! e.T.;r'~, mr.^ Citcnir..^ C-Trrrr-.tsstT' .t EOC} to f.:s- 3 c c T a H r i « E > -.'3 i j c! r s i t i i 0) W,-? OFEf "Stite i5 Ca«3 CBI^JI: ar: J Ri-jhl ta SJ- * 
r.- v.::hn> :.:3 fin^ti cf dto it '.053:7 Ga?rT:ntiT.:i;i::ry ̂ , «.-h,a?iri,t,r*3 

M :,;fof̂ o:c"xv;!3<:Jr;£s:4-i2G-T.fin-,<!ffls !̂ e<:c l̂'i!1:hss^s f̂lc;̂ s«*u•̂ .̂tak'sc1 :̂:.i'lLt'J3 -̂iL'KClf3 

C'^".^ J a, trjs: txzTiriS. orsp n̂ j-r'TC drirj^ in tr:S:i!T:̂ r.r'i t:: d ^rr! i cmj^o curl trcK:: mrr.Ti j cr:L.̂ n .T: nr. CTLHI 

.::- Augusi 09, 2012 At Roseville '. r.i : . :'.•: Jondan Peters. aUomey for complainant 

DFEH-300 030{07;i2! : : - r : . . ; . : r . Aag OQ,. 2012 STATE OF cat roH;;:A 
DEPAfi7?vic,\T OF FMH EKIPLOYMENiT Atffl HOUSING - • - ^r^-— AUO 03 2012 



/ r ..̂  CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING 

^ ' ^h i ' J ' M COIttPLAWT OF DiSC l̂tNii. NATION UNDER THE ?«OViS)ONS OF THH CAUFORNHA FAIR El.'PLOVr,iEl>JT AND 
' y > p ' ^ • HOUSING ACT 

. ' , .. .. ,~f-.. 

Aug 03, 2012 

DenlKi a wnjî  £!nvuor,meiit hea af d.scrifrin3tiia!i .snd-'Or fs^aiiaLor, FwESSi to quii. Otf er 
Put Oft probaSiofi. fai-uie to iwav^r;! hars3s.1r.5nS, hostre Scaiwl tisrassnieiti ensirorT.ent 

I -,V3S 'oread EQ v.-orti in sn, envircrurisni in wtiicn se.>raiil hjrassment c!>curred <Ssiiy. My boss tit̂ gan my eirF-loitriCixi iTtiiScirtg me dr<:ss htm. 
Hrd. Uiroug?iout my errp!oymani p'at̂ &iJ me in siiiialioris v̂ 'here aty ijisdy '.vouid corn.s fnto co.T.-3C5 wi;h his. Ho niaflo ccrtstir; sexual 
remaiss artd stared gi rrs;; bo-iy. Thure vviK rro An.i5-Di,i«irn:rta]ior» Poiicy and no reporung sirucuiro in place. 

DFcH-SOCKtSl (07/i.2l r : ; ' - : T - : A u g O S , 2*M2 STATE OFCAUFORNIA 
C=PAKTr-.:ENT OF ?.̂ JS cMPi.OYf.l£t<T A«D HOliSCMD , ., _ - . AU-,? Od. 20l2 



RECEIVED 
m DROP BOX 

12 AUG 17 P:1 |: 09 

G0r,3C COURTHC'JS:: 
SUPERIOR COURT OF CMirOlHIA 

COUMTY OF SACnAiltiild 


